Ordinance No.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, AMENDING
SECTION 4.38.010 OF THE OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO
FIRE SYSTEM FEES.

WHEREAS, the City of Olympia’s Community Planning and Development Department is implementing
an automated system by which to calculate fees for both building and fire permits; and

WHEREAS, a modification to the current fee structure is necessary to allow fire system fees to be
calculated automatically by the new system; and

WHEREAS, there is no significant change to the actual fees;
NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amendment of OMC Section 4.38.010. Section 4.38.010 of the Olympia Municipal Code is
hereby amended to read as follows:

4.38.010 Fire Plan Review and Permit Cheek Fees

The following fees shall be assessed for the permitting and plan eheek review of fire systems:







A. Fire Permit Fee:

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 to $500.00  $43.48 up to and including $500.00.

$501.00 to $43.48 for the first $500.00 plus $5.64 for each additional $100.00 or
$2.000.00 fraction thereof, up to and including $2000.00.

$2.001.00 to $154.01 for the first $2000.00 plus $25.90 for each additional $1000.00 or
$25.000.00 fraction thereof, up to and including $25.000.00.

$25.001.00 to $742.50 for the first $25.000.00 plus $18.69 for each additional $1000.00 or
$50.000.00 fraction thereof, up to and including $50,000.00.

$50,001.00 to $1203.89 for the first $50.000.00 plus $12.95 for each additional $1000.00
$100,000.00 or fraction thereof, up to and including $100.000.00.

$100.001 - $500.000 =$3.291.80 for the first $100.000 plus $18.55 for each additional $1.000 or fraction
thereof, up to and including $500.000.

$500.001 - $1.000.000 =$10.,664.10 for the first $500,000 plus $15.74 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction thereof, up to and including $1.000,000.

$1.000,001 and up= $18.578.99 for the first $1.000.000 plus $12.10 for each additional $1.000 or fraction
thereof.

B. Fire Plan Review Fee:

The fire plan review fee is sixty five (65) percent of the fire permit fee and is collected in addition to the
fire permit fee noted in this chapter.

Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or
circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance or application of the provisions to other
persons or circumstances shall remain unaffected.

Section 3. Ratification. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this
ordinance is hereby ratified and affirmed.



Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2013.
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